Decision No. 27762

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of MT. SHASTA POWER CORPORATION, a corporation, for an order of the Rail-road Commission of the State of California approving a certain agreement entered into by and between applicant and the McCLOUD RIVER LUMBER COMPANY, a corporation.

Application No. 14343.

BY THE COMMISSION:

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

By its Decision No. 19279, dated January 23, 1928, the Commission approved a certain agreement dated December 10, 1927, made and entered into by and between Mt. Shasta Power Corporation and McCloud River Lumber Company covering the sale and purchase of electric energy over a period of ten (10) years from and after the date of completion by Mt. Shasta Power Corporation for certain facilities referred to in said agreement.

By its Supplemental Opinion and Order (Decision No. 26227) dated August 14, 1933, the Commission approved a supplemental agreement between these two parties dated March 29, 1933, amending said agreement of December 10, 1927, and extending the term thereof for a period of one (1) year, or until November 9, 1938.

By its Supplemental Opinion and Order (Decision No. 27468) dated October 29, 1934, the Commission approved a second supplemental agreement between these two parties dated June 25, 1934, amending said agreement of December 10, 1927, and extending the term thereof for a further term of one (1) year, or until November 9, 1939.

Under date of December 26, 1934, due to a continuance of the conditions which gave rise to the supplemental agreements of March 29, 1933, and June 25, 1934, these parties entered into another supplemental agreement extending the term of the original agreement for a further period of one (1) year, or until November 9, 1940, and amending it so that during the one (1) year period beginning December 10, 1934, all electric energy purchased by McCloud River Lumber Company from Mt. Shasta Power Corporation shall be paid for under that company's Schedule L-3, unless the use of electric energy for lumbering operations shall be resumed, in which case the first two thousand (2,000) kilowatt hours per month shall be paid for under Schedule L-3 and all in excess of two thousand (2,000) kilowatt hours per month shall be paid for under

Applicant herein now requests the approval of this supplemental agreement.

The Commission being of the opinion that this request should be granted,

IT IS HEREEY ORDERED that said supplemental agreement of December 26, 1934, between Mt. Shasta Power Corporation and McCloud River Lumber Company be and it is hereby approved.

The authority herein granted shall become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 25 day of February, 1935.